A$54.4 (US$42.6m) multiplied by 49%, being carsales interest. The table at the bottom of

the page details the reconciliation between Trader Interactive’s CY20 Adjusted EBITDA and

carsales’ share of Adjusted NPAT.

D. Depreciation & amortisation: represents reported A$5m of depreciation and amortisation

associated with the acquired business and excludes intangible assets recognised in respect

of historical acquisitions undertaken by Trader Interactive. In addition, it excludes

amortisation of intangible assets recognised by carsales as part of this acquisition.

E. Net Finance cost: reflects A$18.6m of interest at the Trader Interactive asset level on its 31

March 2021 debt balance of A$438m (US$343m). This assumes that Trader Interactive

refinances its existing debt as part of the Acquisition at an interest rate of 4.25%.

F. Income tax expense: A$0.4m tax expense on an adjusted basis after receiving a A$60m

(US$47m) tax deduction for purchase price intangibles at the Trader Interactive level.

G. Please refer to slide 36 for a reconciliation from Reported to Adjusted Financials.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

27
NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

PRO FORMA “LOOK-THROUGH” P&L ANALYSIS

Domestic Revenue 324.3 - 324.3

International Revenue 106.7 76.8 183.5 A

Total Look-through4 Revenue 431.0 76.8 507.8

Domestic EBITDA 207.5 - 207.5

International EBITDA 51.0 38.4 89.4 B

Total Look-through4 EBITDA 258.5 38.4 296.9

EBITDA margin % 60.0% 50.0% 58.5%

Pro Forma

LTM1 Ended 31 December

2020, $A Millions

Trader

Interactive3carsales2
Basis of preparation

• The adjacent pro forma financials have been prepared

using carsales’ look-though methodology as follows: for

equity accounted associates and consolidated subsidiaries,

add the total revenue or EBITDA multiplied by the %

ownership over the period.

Pro-forma transaction adjustments

A. Revenue: A$76.8m of look-though revenue has been

calculated based on Trader Interactive’s Adjusted Revenue

of A$156.7m ( US$122.9) multiplied by carsales’ ownership

[…]

add the total Adjusted Revenue or Adjusted EBITDA for the period of ownership within the reporting period multiplied by the % ownership over the period. Some “look-through” numbers involve the disclosure of non IFRS
information - Refer to carsales’ Disclosure of Non IFRS information on slide 3 for further details and see slides 35-36 for list of adjustments.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

28
NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET BASED ON 31 DECEMBER 2020

Basis of preparation

• The pro forma balance sheet is presented to show the

impact of the Acquisition had it occurred as at 31 December

2020.

• carsales prepares its financial statements in accordance with

the Australian equivalent of IFRS.

Pro-forma transaction adjustments

A. Reflects the equity value of the investment, which is

recorded as a non-current asset.

B. Reflects increased debt at the carsales level to fund the

Acquisition.

C. Reflects assumed A$600m of equity being raised less

transaction costs.

D. Pro forma Net debt to EBITDA is calculated as pro forma

Net Debt A$582.4m divided by LTM EBITDA A$250.6m as of

31 December 2020.

31-Dec-20

carsales1

Current assets 152.2 - 152.2

Non-current assets 772.8 796.8 1,569.6 A

Total assets 925.0 796.8 1,721.8

Current liabilities 73.3 - 73.3

Non-current liabilities 541.6 221.8 763.4 B

Total liabilities 614.9 221.8 836.7

Net assets 310.1 575.0 885.1

Total equity 310.1 575.0 885.1 C

Net Debt 360.6 221.8 582.4

Net Debt to EBITDA Ratio 1.4x - 2.3x D

Impact of

Acquisition Combined $A Millions

1. carsales 31-Dec-20 position based on carsales’ reviewed financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2020.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

29

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

EQUITY
RAISING

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

30
NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

OVERVIEW OF THE EQUITY RAISING

1. Theoretical Ex-Rights Price (“TERP”) is a theoretical calculation only and the actual price at which carsales shares trade immediately following the ex-date for the Entitlement Offer. The actual trading price of